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Purpose Statement

As a community of
women created in the
image of God, called
to discipleship in Jesus
Christ and empowered
by the Holy Spirit, we
commit ourselves to
grow in faith, affirm
our gifts, support one
another in our
callings, engage iIn
ministry and action
and promote healing
and wholeness in the
church, the society,
and the world.
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WOMEN OF THE ELCA
Of
The East Koshkonong Lutheran Church

454 East Church Road
Cambridge, Wisconsin 53523
Telephone: 608-423-3017

Preamble
Mindful that our Lord Jesus Christ, the divine

head of the church, made use of the service
and devotion of women during the days of His
earthly ministry, and desiring in our day likewise
to follow and serve Him,

We now, with united effort, dedicate ourselves
to the furtherance of his kingdom by a
stewardship of life and service to the glory of
the triune God.
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Membership

All confirmed women of the Evangelical
Lutheran Church in America are Women of
the ELCA.

It is recognized that women will serve in
various areas of Christian service. Women
who must Ilimit their service in the
Congregation to such activities as the choir,
church school, altar guild, council, etc. are
still part of the Women of the ELCA. It is also
recognized that some women, because of
small children, disabled, aged or infirm family
members, may not be able to take
responsibilities in other Christian service at
least for a while.

All women of the congregation beyond
confirmation age are the concern of the
Women of the ELCA and are considered in
planning. Here at East Koshkonong all
women who are out of school and /or married
have been added to circles to give them
contact with the activities and publications of
the Women of the ELCA.
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2014 EKLC Women of the ELCA Officers

Communicator: Carolyn Lien
608-423-4048

Secretary: Beverly Lien
608-423-3886

Treasurer: Jo Lee
608-423-3719

Stewardship Committee

Diane Luginbuhl Jane Furseth
608-423-9748 608-884-3716
Lois Zerkle Wilma Furseth
608-423-3194 608-423-3341
Christy Anderson Beverly Lien
920-563-4215 608-423-3886
ALTAR GUILD

Marge Stach Marilyn Gunderson Gloria Fruit

608-423-4255 608-423-3876 608-423-4370

Peggy Luther Barb Klemp

608-884-4305 608-423-4392

Executive Board: Officers & Stewardship Committee
General Board: Executive Board and all Circle Chairpersons
Custodian: Rick Darrow 608-884-8985 Cell: 608-617-4504
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Committees 2014

Auditing Committee:
Marilyn Gunderson & Wilma Furseth

Sunshine Committee:

Cambridge & Edgerton
Fort Atkinson Diane Luginbunhl
Joyce Krull 608-423-9748

608-279-5186 Stoughton

Linda Gullickson
608-873-0922

To decorate Narthex and Sanctuary in the spring and fall
for special occasions.

Christmas: Narthex tree may be artificial. Sanctuary
and windows (circles put up, decorate tree in Sanctuary).

Easter: Lilies are preferred, ordered and paid for by
members; delivered on Good Friday, arranged after
Good Friday service. Check with church secretary: plat-
form for altar display is stored in locked room in Narthex
(secretary has key).
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Monthly Circle Duties

. Serve monthly WELCA meeting.

Conduct business meeting.

Altar set up and take down for communion for the FIRST
TWO Sundays of the month.

Provide flowers for the altar and change banners each
Sunday of the month.

Serve coffee hour on the 4th Sunday of your month.
Oversee appearance of the Ladies’ Lounge.
Check and sharpen pencils in communion racks.

Refill offering envelopes (2 per space).

. Replace scratch paper (2 per space).
11.
12.
13.
14.

Send $15.00 to Jail Ministry by June.
Visit shut-ins and send cards and letters.
Keep in contact with the office for changes in services.

Occasionally, help serve receptions for weddings,
anniversaries, funerals for deceased circle members and
families.

Circle members who are unable to serve are asked to
make a monetary donation towards expenses.
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MONTHLY SERVING CIRCLES

January:
February:
March:
April:

May:

June:
July:
August:
September:
October:
November:

December:

Peace Circle
Joy Circle
Justice Circle
Light Circle
Steadfast Circle
Peace Circle
Joy Circle
Justice Circle
Light Circle
Steadfast Circle
Joy Circle

Peace Circle

Since EKLC now has 5 monthly serving circles some
circles will serve 2 months and others 3 months during
2014. To make if fair there will be a yearly rotation of
who will serve 2 or 3 times for the year.
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OBEDIENCE CIRCLE
Chairperson: Christy Anderson 920-563-4215
Secretary/Treasurer: Kitty Epperson 608-423-3085

Sec. of Education:

920-699-3223

Mary Ellen Christensen

Obedience Circle is dedicated to bible study and fellowship.
All women are invited to join them for their monthly woman’s
bible study. They meet the 3" Thursday, March to December at
1:30pm at one of their homes, the church, or a restaurant. If
you would like to join Obedience circle for study please call one
of the officers to learn of that months location.

Obedience Circle Phone/E-mail Directory

Rhonda Agnew
Hilma Anderson
Mary Ellen Christensen
Coilla Epperson

Jeffrey.agnew@charter.net

mechrist@tds.net

Allie Farrar

Agnes Goodrich

Jamie Gottscchalk Rgottschalk@axisengineeringusa.com
Joy Graffin joygraffin@gmail.com

Carole Kenseth ronk17@gmail.com

Jaime Lewellin jaimelewellin@yahoo.com
Vione Lightfield

Cynthia May csm322@yahoo.com

Jennifer Moresco
Judith Rusch
Teresa Schickel
Judy Severson
Hazel Tellefson

jenmoresco@yahoo.com
judithrusch@att.net

(920) 723-4175
(920) 563-4215
(920) 699-3223
(608) 423-3085
(608) 423-3085
(920) 563-5655
(608) 220-3387
(608) 423-4680
(630) 567-0556
(608) 206-4323
(414) 363-9554
(920) 650-6454
(608) 712-3619
(920) 563-8644
(608) 423-9378
(608) 423-3619
(262) 472-0035
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January 9, 2014 9:00am Pin & Sew Day
12:00pm Potluck
1:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
1:30pm Bible Study

PEACE CIRCLE

Chairperson: Carolyn Lien 608-423-4048
Secretary/Treasurer: Jane Furseth 608-884-3716
Mission Growth: Marge Stach 608-423-4255
Mission Action: Eileen Hoehn 608-423-4276

Please submit written reports for the annual
report to the church office by Jan. 5, 2014
(financial reports by Jan. 12, 2014)
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Peace Circle Phone/E-mail Directory

Kathleen Bergholz
Dollie Birkrem

Glee Ellickson

Ruby Ellickson

Jane Furseth

Marilyn Gunderson
Carol Gunnelson
Joanne Gyland
Eileen Hoehn

Vickie Hoehn
Beatrice Householder
Anbjorg Kaashagen
Elizabeth Kaashagen
Sidsel Kaashagen Vik
Carolyn Lien

Lynn Maurer

Eileen May

Signe Melton

Cheryl Rude

Linda Schedel

Betty Scheel

Bobbie Stach
Margery Stach
Dorothy Swain

Cindy Vethe

Janalee Wagner
Debbie Wipperfurth
Heidi Woodstock

kathybergholz@aol.com

rellickson@compufort.com

gunderm@frontier.com
cgunnelson@gmail.com

d.hoehn@hotmail.com

bkaashagen@charter.net

ddedie@charter.net
lienfarm2@netwurx.net

leener@charter.net

snwmelton@hotmail.com

bobbiestach@yahoo.com
kenandmargery.stach@gmail.com

dvethe@gmail.com
wagszoo@hotmail.com

dwipperfurth@yahoo.com

woody94@chorus.net

(608) 423-4008
(608) 764-5095
(608) 423-3588
(920) 563-3044
(608) 884-3716
(608) 423-3876
(608) 423-3123
(608) 423-3397
(608) 423-4276
(608) 663-6505
(608) 423-3695
(608) 423-3441
(608) 423-4861
(608) 423-4687
(608) 423-4048
(608) 423-3817
(608) 423-4816
(608) 423-7367
(608) 423-3491
(608) 423-9522
(608) 423-3790
(608) 751-8316
(608) 423-4255
(608) 423-3193
(608) 884-6695
(608) 320-4814
(608) 423-1309
(608) 873-3058
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February 6, 2014  9:00am Pin & Sew Day
12:00pm Potluck
1:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
1:30pm Bible Study

JOY CIRCLE
Chairperson: Ruth Bovre 608-873-3965
Secretary/Treasurer: Beverly Lien 608-423-3886

Sec. of Stewardship: Joan Volenberg 608-873-7483




Women of the ELCA 2014

Page 15

Joy Circle Phone/E-mail Directory

Ashly Anderson
Ruth Bovre
Lisa Dahl
Christine Frodel
Kaylyn Hinchley
Sandra Hinchley
Tayler Hinchley
Bette Hoesly
Kirsten Hubred
Sabra Jacobson
Sally Juno
Debra Kelter
Jennifer Lauer
Beverly Lien
Holly Loomis
Emily Lund
Judy Lund
Mary Lou Lund
Suzanne Lund
Sam Mackin
Suzie Nelson
Ann Nottestad

Deanna Nottestad

Linda Nottestad
Lori Olson
Maxine Porter
Bobbie Rawinski
Trudy Spike
Leanne Stolen
Joan Volenberg
Nancy Walheim

ashly_kay@hotmail.com

SFRODEL@amfam.com

hoesly.bette@yahoo.com
khubred@smallbytes.net

TSJuno@hotmail.com
travnjenlauer@verizon.net
hjloomis@frontier.com

judylund@frontier.com

le.mackin@hosp.wisc.edu

sajen_14@yahoo.com
sons3@frontier.com

jb.rawinski@gmail.com
tntspike@charter.net

Itlylet@netzero.com

(608) 444-6995
(608) 873-3965
(608) 438-7579
(608) 764-1100
(Unavailable)

(608) 884-8380
(608) 884-8880
(608) 764-2670
(608) 423-4869
(608) 312-3202
(608) 884-8165
(608) 764-5973
(608) 884-4869
(608) 423-3886
(608) 423-4941
(608) 423-3762
(608) 423-9381
(608) 423-3398
(Unavailable)

(608) 669-0911
(608) 291-0421
(608) 575-4569
(608) 423-4203
(Unavailable)

(608) 873-8508
(608) 884-8386
(608) 884-8704
(608) 884-6515
(608) 884-9668
(608) 873-7483
(608) 423-4147
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March 6, 2014 9:00AM Pin & Sew Day

12:00pm Potluck
1:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
1:30pm Bible Study

JUSTICE CIRCLE

Chairperson: Wilma Furseth 608-423-3194
Secretary/Treasurer: Karen Hayes 608-423-3057
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Justice Circle Phone/E-mail Directory

Cheryl Abel
Nataliya Amundson
Lauri Arndt
Jean Carlson
Linda Dieckhoff
Kim Falligant
Leah Furseth
Wilma Furseth
Bonnie Haugen
Debra Haugen
Karen Hayes
Nancy Hoerter
Raegan Hromatko
Joan Kaare
Susan Kaare
Becky Krueger
Connie Lamore
Henny Lund
Peggy Luther
Becky Maedke
Lori Mani

Doris Rudisill
Julie Sackmann
Gloria Salov
Sandra Scheel
Linda Teske
Lisa Teske
Kimberly Timler
Belinda Trygstad
Bette Wileman
Jackie Zahn

damundsonl@yahoo.com
pmatrl@hotmail.com
jeanmcarlson@yahoo.com
[dieckhoff@frontier.com

'[furseth@ticon.net'

h.tom0913@yahoo.com
kmchayes@netzero.com

lhromatko9670@charter.com
jkaare@jvinet.com
kaaressu@hotmail.com

plutherl4k@yahoo.com

bkschuler73@yahoo.com
lori.mani@ymail.com
ddrudisill@yahoo.com

Julie.Sackmann@Stoughton.K12.WI.US

linjimteske@aol.com

bwile@litewire.net
sjzahn@hotmail.com

[603) 884-4017
(920) 568-0897
(608) 719-7639
(608) 423-3506
(608) 423-4336
(608) 884-8947
(608) 884-8353
(608) 423-3194
(608) 423-3461
(608) 423-3461
(608) 423-3057
(608) 423-4067
(608) 843-4920
(608) 884-6052
(608) 609-3823
(608) 423-3648
(608) 834-8099
(608) 423-4117
(608) 884-4305
(608) 792-0746
(608) 884-6313
(608) 884-8125
(608) 220-2425
(608) 423-4358
(608) 764-8310
(608) 628-9344
(608) 877-4059
(608) 220-3806
(608) 423-2134
(608) 884-6200
(608) 423-9845
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April 3, 2014 9:00AM Pin & Sew Day
12:00pm Potluck
1:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
1:30pm Bible Study

LIGHT CIRCLE

Chairperson: Harriet Eikland 608-423-3137
Diane Luginbuhl 608-423-9748

Secretary: Bonnie Ehrke 608-423-4348
Treasurer: Betty Gunnelson 608-423-3089
Sunshine Committee: Linda Melton 608-423-3873

April 29, 2014 Skaalen Auxiliary Appreciation
Program and Tea
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Light Circle Phone/E-mail Directory

Belva Anderson
Karen Bronson
Lynn Budinetz
Betsy Calhoun
Leila Carl

Sonja Christensen
Bonnie Ehrke
Cheryl Eikland
Harriet Eikland
Susan Griffin
Linda Gullickson

Elizabeth Gunnelson

Lori Gunnelson
Irene Hensel
Linda Hommen
Judith Jacobson
Shirley Johnson
Barbara Killen
Janette Klemp
Lisa Klemp
Amanda Lehmann
Brenda Lein
Diane Luginbuhl
Pamela Lund
Robin Martin
Linda Melton
Kristine Omit
June Ramberg
Shawn Schlieckau
Brenda Schroeder
Lynette Swenson
Judy Taylor

Erica Thompson
Monica Veum
Shelby Wildes

sagebrushstudioone@msn.com

tomleila@charter.net
sonjac@charter.net
bonnie.ehrke@yahoo.com
ceikland@smallbytes.net

suekerska@charter.net
lous53@yahoo.com

magdalina63@hotmail.com

aaron_9croof.net

dianeluginbuhl@rocketmail.com
deanlund@charter.net
dmarti2@amfam

schroeder4@charter.net
bobbnett@yahoo.com
tayltjt@hotmail.com
dr.uka21@hotmail.com

(608) 884-8081
(608) 575-9899
(608) 222-5668
(608) 882-5028
(920) 563-6187
(608) 423-2027
(608) 423-4348
(608) 423-4193
(608) 423-3137
(608) 289-3139
(608) 873-0922
(608) 423-3089
(608) 423-3559
(608) 423-3352
(920) 648-5949
(608) 423-4178
(608) 824-0499
(608) 423-2029
(608) 884-6371
(608) 843-6479
(608) 219-3058
(Unavailable)

(608) 423-9748
(608) 423-3100
(608) 423-3533
(608) 423-3873
(608) 423-3508
(608) 423-3079
(608) 423-9141
(608) 423-4621
(608) 516-6144
(608) 423-4267
(608) 423-7848
(608) 423-4239
(608) 423-3182
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May 1, 2014 9:00AM Pin & Sew Day
12:00pm Potluck
1:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
1:30pm Bible Study

Page 20

STEADFAST CIRCLE

Chairperson: Linda Mathison 608-423-4370

Secretary/Treasurer: Josephine Lee 608-423-3719
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Steadfast Circle Phone/E-mail Directory

Victoria Brende
Kimberly Cutrano*
Janet DeForest
MaryBeth Ellickson*
Gloria Fruit*
Charlene Herfel

Bridget Johnson*
Dawn Johnson

Barbara Klemp*
Joyce Krull

Cheryl Lee
Josephine Lee
Maureen Lien
Lauren Mancheski
Linda Mathison*
Sandra Notstad
Cheryl Nuenthel
Susan Repyak*
Catherine Rockney
Denise Rockney*
Ruth Rude

Linda Skaar*
Jacqueline Waag*
Carol Wibralski*
Lois Zerkle*

kimcutrano@yahoo.com

gfruit@amtelco.com

kurtandbarb@yahoo.com

cklee@charter.net
jolee2@charter.net
lien@smallbytes.net
manko_44@hotmail.com
almathison17@yahoo.com

nuenthel@gmail.com
catsaill7@gmail.com

skaar00@gmail.com
gwaag@netwurx.net
carolwibralski@yahoo.com
bobzloz@aol.com

* Denotes member is on Facebook

(608) 423-3554
608) 839-1008
608) 423-4169
608) 423-4252
608) 655-3893
Unavailable)

608) 423-3739
608) 423-4296
608) 423-4392
608) 279-5186
608) 423-3348
608) 423-3719
608) 423-4432
608) 843-2914
608) 423-4370
608) 423-3405
608) 884-6841
608) 423-4543
608) 423-3944
608) 423-9684
608) 423-4182
608) 764-8449
608) 423-3456
608) 335-7770
920) 397-7086
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June 5, 2014 9:00am Pin & Sew Day
12:00pm Potluck
1:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
1:30pm Bible Study

PEACE CIRCLE

Chairperson: Carolyn Lien 608-423-4048
Secretary/Treasurer: Jane Furseth 608-884-3716
Mission Growth: Marge Stach 608-423-4255
Mission Action: Eileen Hoehn 608-423-4276

*See Page 13 for Peace Circle Directory

June 24, 2014............. Skaalen Salad Luncheon @ 12:30pm
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July

.

July: No Meeting or Bible Study

JOY CIRCLE

Chairperson: Ruth Bovre 608-873-3965
Secretary/Treasurer: Beverly Lien 608-423-3886
Sec. of Stewardship: Joan Volenberg 608-873-7483

*See Page 15 for Joy Circle Directory
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August: No Meeting or Bible Study
JUSTICE CIRCLE
Chairperson: Wilma Furseth 608-423-3194

Secretary/Treasurer: Karen Hayes 608-423-3057

*See Page 17 for Justice Circle Directory

August 17,2014 ........... Skaalen Ice Cream Social at 2pm
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September 4, 2014 2:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
Introduction to 2014-2015
Bible Study, Carolyn Lien

LIGHT CIRCLE

Chairperson: Harriet Eikland 608-423-3137
Diane Luginbuhl 608-423-9748

Secretary: Bonnie Ehrke 608-423-4348
Treasurer: Betty Gunnelson 608-423-3089
Sunshine Committee: Linda Melton 608-423-3873

*See Page 19 for Light Circle Directory

TBA... Packing Day for Quilts
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October 2, 2014  9:00am Pin & Sew Day
12:00pm Potluck
1:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
1:30pm Bible Study

STEADFAST CIRCLE
Chairperson: Linda Mathison 608-423-4370
Secretary/Treasurer: Josephine Lee 608-423-3719

*See Page 21 for Steadfast Directory

TBA...c Skaalen Resident Fall Festival Day (1:30pm)
October 4, 2014........ LWR Box Car Loading & Shipping Day

October 7, 2014........ Christian Fish Fry at the Fireside presents
The Pfeifers

October 28, 2014 ..... Skaalen Program & Coffee Hour at 1:30pm
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Novembe:

November 6, 2014 9:00am Pin & Sew Day
12:00pm Potluck
1:00pm W/ELCA Meeting
1:30pm Bible Study

JOY CIRCLE

Chairperson: Ruth Bovre 608-873-3965
Secretary/Treasurer: Beverly Lien 608-423-3886
Sec. of Stewardship: Joan Volenberg 608-873-7483

*See Page 15 for Joy Circle Directory

TBA Thankoffering Sunday
TBA Board Meeting to decide on Gifts
TBA Help put up Christmas Tree (Justice Circle)
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Decenmbies
/3 4

*Christmas Tea & Program to be announced*

PEACE CIRCLE

Chairperson: Carolyn Lien 608-423-4048
Secretary/Treasurer: Jane Furseth 608-884-3716
Mission Growth: Marge Stach 608-423-4255
Mission Action: Eileen Hoehn 608-423-4276

* See Page 13 for Peace Circle Directory

Help take down the Christmas Tree......... Joy Circle
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Luther’'s Morning Prayer

My Heavenly Father, | thank you,
through Jesus Christ, Your Beloved Son,
that You kept me safe from all evil

and danger last night.

Save me, | pray, today as well

from every evil and sin,

so that all | do and the way that | live
Will please you.

| put myself in your care, body, and soul
and all that | have.

Let Your holy Angels be with me,

So that the evil enemy

Will not gain power over me.

Amen

Luther’s Evening Prayer

My Heavenly Father,

| thank you, through Jesus Christ,
Your beloved Son,

that You have protected me,

by Your grace.

Forgive, | pray, all my sins

and the evil | have done.

Protect me, by Your grace, tonight.
| put myself in your care,

Body and soul and all that | have.
Let Your holy angels be with me,
so that the evil enemy

will not gain power over me.
Amen.

Page 29
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VOLUNTEERS WILLING TO HELP
CIRCLES SERVE FOR FUNERALS:

Ruth Bovre

Sonja Christensen

Bonnie Ehrke
Harriet Eikland
Jane Furseth

Wilma Furseth

Marilyn Gunderson

Karen Hayes

Eileen Hoehn

Beatrice Householder

Carole Kenseth
Beverly Lien

Carolyn Lien

Diane Luginbuhl

Peggy Luther
Linda Melton
Ann Nottestad
Vicki Schuh
Hilary Terland
Carol Wibralski

Lois Zerkle

sonjac@charter.net

bonnie.ehrke@yahoo.com

gunderm@frontier.com
kmchayes@netzero.com

d.hoehn@hotmail.com
ronk17@gmail.com
lienfarm2@netwurx.net
dianeluginbuhl@rocketmail.com

plutherl4k@yahoo.com

sajen_14@yahoo.com

heschuh@gmail.com

carolwibralski@yahoo.com

bobzloz@aol.com

(608) 873-3965
(608) 423-2027
(608) 423-4348
(608) 423-3137
(608) 884-3716
(608) 423-3194
(608) 423-3876
(608) 423-3057
(608) 423-4276
(608) 423-3695
(630) 567-0556
(608) 423-3886
(608) 423-4048
(608) 423-9748
(608) 884-4305
(608) 423-3873
(608) 575-4569
(608) 423-4006
(608) 921-2123
(608) 335-7770
(920) 397-7086
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General Assembly Instructions
For Lutheran World Relief Kits

Lutheran World Relief’'s Quilt & Kit Ministry is highly regarded
throughout the world because of the ﬂuality and consistency of the
Quilts and Kits we share. Your careful adherence to the instructions
in this guide will ensure that all LWR Quilts and Kits are:

Useful. LWR works closely with our overseas partners to deter-
mine the best contents to include in Kits. Your Kits will do the most

ood possible when containing only the items listed in these guide-
ines.

Consistent. Consistency of Quilt sizes and Kit contents helps
our partners plan properly for distributing a shipment, and keeps
international shipping processes cost-effective and efficient. Dis-
parity in Kit contents can cause costly delays.

Fair. When all Kits contain the same items, recipients are treated
equally and fairly which is important for those who have already ex-
perienced a great deal of injustice or tragedy.

For Quilts and all Kits, please also follow these guidelines:

o Please give new items only, except where otherwise noted.
Sending top quality items shows the greatest care and respect for
the dignity of the recipient. Quality items also withstand the harsh
conditions that many people who receive these supplies are facing.

¢ Please do not donate items with any religious symbols,
messages or with your congregation’s name. LWR provides
Quilts and Kits based on need, regardless of religious creed. Reli-
gious references may be misinterpreted by the governments of the
receiving countries, jeopardizing the delivery to the people who
need the items most.

Please do not donate any items decorated with a U.S. flag, pat-
riotic or military symbols, or references to the armed forces,
including camouflage. LWR and our overseas partners have ac-
cess to areas of the world others do not because we are impartial
humanitarian organizations. If our intentions are misinterpreted as
being politically motivated, our work, our partners and the people
we assist could be endangered.
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Packing your Quilts and Kits

e Pack completed Quilts and Kits, like items together, in boxes.
Label contents in LARGE, BLOCK LETTERS on the outside of the
boxes.

e Use strong cartons secured with packing tape, not to exceed 40
pounds.

Do not use plastic or paper bags to pack donations.

Shipping or Delivering your Quilts and Kits

Include the name and address of your congregation on each box,
label contents and send prepaid to or drop off at the LWR ware-
house closest to you:

Lutheran World Relief
398 East Richmond Street
South St. Paul, MN 55075
651.457.9009

Lutheran World Relief
601 Main Street

PO Box 188

New Windsor, MD 21776
410.635.8795

The warehouses accept items year-round. Call ahead for driving
directions and hours of operation if you are personally delivering
your donations.
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Teach a Person to Sew and...

...you've given them tools they can use to earn an income, support their fam-
ily, and break out of poverty. Many of the thousands of Fabric Kits Lutheran
World Relief distributes are used in vocational training programs to teach
young men and women useful and marketable sewing skills.

Assembling Fabric Kits

Please review the General Assembly Instructions on page 31 before collect-
ing items for the Fabric Kits.

Read How to Pack and Send Fabric Kits. Please do not enclose the Kit or
any of its contents in plastic bags.

Please include all of the requested items in each Fabric Kit. Do not add oth-
er items.

Include the following items in each Fabric Kit:

« Two pieces of cotton or cotton-blend fabric (no knits or 100% polyester);
fabric should have no stains or holes and be cut into pieces measuring:
2% yards of 60” wide fabric, or

3 yards of 44” wide fabric, or

4 yards of 36" wide fabric

Twohspools of neutral-colored, general purpose thread, 250-300 yards
eac

Fold thread and one piece of fabric inside second fabric piece and tie with
yarn, sturdy string, ribbon or strip of fabric. Do not enclose the Fabric Kit or
any of its contents in a plastic bag.



http://lwr.org/site/lookup.asp?c=dmJXKiOYJgI6G&b=7522005
http://lwr.org/site/lookup.asp?c=dmJXKiOYJgI6G&b=7522001
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So Much More Than a

Blanket _
When EIOU make and send a Quilt, you
are not only comforting someone you
have never met, but providing an ob- &8
ject that is useful in ways you probably #5 S es

never imagined. In addition to being a & .

cozy, clean new bed cover, it can be: .

A baby carrier, tied around a mother's back; a market display, spread on the
ground and piled with vegetables; a sack for transporting those goods to market;
a sunshade; a shawl; and most importantly a constant reminder that someone,
far away, cares a lot.

LWR Mission Quilts Are Easy to Make .
Please read the General AssembI?/_ Instructions on Page 31 before purchasing
materials. Keep in mind that the ultimate purpose of a Quilt is to provide warmth,
and choose your fabrics and filler accordingly. Even in warm climates, the tem-
peratures can drop dramatically at night.

How to Make an LWR Mission %(unt In 3 Easy Steps

1. Place a piece of fabric measuring 64" X 84" right side down on the table, fol-
lowed by a filler measu_rlng 60" X'80", and then another piece of fabric, also
measuring 60” X 807, right side up on top of the filler. . _

2. tT|e tPhe layers together using crochet or similar cord, or machine-quilt them
ogether.

3. Br?ng the edges of the 64” X 84" piece over the top, pin and machine-stitch
the edge, using a zigzag stitch if possible.

LWR Quilts should measure approximately 60” X 80”. Full-size Quilts best
serv% adlylt recipients and children as they grow older. Please donate only full-
size Quilts.

Tips

. pQuilt tops and bottoms can be made from whole pieces of fabric or any type
of patchwork pattern of smaller squares. Twelve 21-inch squares or 48 €lev-
;a(nébq,cp squares sewn together using a half-inch seam allowance make a 60”

op. . I ,

e Recommended fabrics for LWR Quilts include cotton, cotton blends, twill,
corduroy, polyester knits, fleece and donated upholstery and drapery sam-
ples (no fiberglass). Please ensure that there are no stains or holes before
using ina Quilt. _ . .

o Use crochet or similar cord for t¥|_ng. It is easier to thread and pull thr_ough
thantyarn and is more durable. Ties should be no more than 8'to 10 inches
apart.



http://lwr.org/site/lookup.asp?c=dmJXKiOYJgI6G&b=7522005
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When natural disaster strikes or political conflict flares, families often have little
chance to gather their belongings before fleeing the danger. They arrive in a
refugee camp or other place of safety scared, vulnerable an dirty from the trav-
el. The simple items included in a Personal Care Kit allow them to wash away
the dirt and sweat, with the fresh scent of soap and the softness of a towel as
reminders of someone’s care and concern for them in their plight.

Assembling Personal Care Kits
Please review the General Assembly Instruc-
tions on page 31 before collecting items for
the Personal Care Kits.

Read How to Pack and Send Personal Care
Kits on page 32. Please do not enclose the
Kit or any of its contents in plastic bags.
Please include all of the requested items in
each Personal Care Kit. Do not add other
items.

Include the following items in each Personal Care Kit:

e One light- to medium-weight, bath-size towel (approximately 52" X 27" or
smaller), dark color recommended

Two bath-size bars (4 to 5 0z.) of soap, any brand, in original wrapping
One adult-size toothbrush in its original packaging*

One sturdr comb, remove packaging _ _
One metal nail clippers (with or without attached file), remove packaging

*Toothbrush multi-packs may be used by sealing an individual toothbrush in a
business-size envelope; no plastic bags or wrap

Do not add other items or leave out any of the items listed. All items
should be new and in good condition. Wrap all the items in the towel and tie
securely with ribbons or yarn. Do not enclose the Kit or any of its contents in
plastic bags.

LWR accepts new bars of any brand soap, in their original wrapping. All bar
sizes are accepted; however, bath-size bars (4 to 5 0z.) are highly preferred.



http://lwr.org/site/lookup.asp?c=dmJXKiOYJgI6G&b=7522005
http://lwr.org/site/lookup.asp?c=dmJXKiOYJgI6G&b=7522005
http://lwr.org/site/lookup.asp?c=dmJXKiOYJgI6G&b=7522001
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where poverty or disaster has limited the options for
young people to reach their potential. School Kits
contain essential supplies to help children-and in
some cases, adults-continue learning despite the

Education is important for any community, especially ﬂ’
g

hardships they face. And that learning leads to a : Lo\
better life for them, their families and their communi- /F)
ties. Y

Assembling School Kits

Read How to Pack and Send School Kits on page 32. . Do not enclose the
Kit or any of its contents in plastic bags.

Please include all of the requested items in each School Kit. Do not add
other items.

Include the following items in each School Kit:
o Four 70-sheet notebooks of wide- or college-ruled paper approximately
8" X 10%%"; no loose-leaf paper
e One 30-centimeter ruler, or a ruler with centimeters on one side and
inches on the other
One pencil sharpener
Onlel,\) blunt scissors (safety scissors with embedded steel blades work
we
« Five unsharpened #2 pencils with erasers; secure together with a rub-
ber band
Five ballpoint pens (no gel ink); secure together with a rubber band
One box of 16 or 24 crayons
One 2%, eraser
One sturdy drawstring backpack-style cloth bag approximately 14” X
17" with shoulder straps (no standard backpacks)

Do not add other items or leave out any of the items listed. All items
should be new and in good condition. Remove any excess packaging, pack
all items in bag and close. Do not enclose the Kit or any of its contents in
plastic bags.



http://lwr.org/site/lookup.asp?c=dmJXKiOYJgI6G&b=7522001
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Baby Care Kits are distributed as part of emergency and relief efforts, to be sure,
but they are also given out as part of LWR health initiatives to encourage women
to seek prenatal care. These kinds of programs help more babies in rural, poor
areas receive a healthy start in life. We hope you will join us in this effort!

Assembling Baby Care Kits _ .
Please review the General Assembly Instructions on page 31 before collecting
items for the Baby Care Kits. _ . _

Please do not enclose the Kit or any of its contents in plastic bags.

Ft’lease include all of the requested items in each Baby Care Kit. Do not add other
items.

Include the following items in each Baby Care Kit:
e Two lightweight cotton t-shirts
e Two Ion%- or short-sleeved gowns or sleepers
without Teet) _ .
« Two receiving blankets, medium-weight cotton
or flannel, or crocheted or knitted with light-
weight yarn, up to 52" square
Four cloth diapers, flat fold preferred
One jacket, sweater or sweatshirt with a hood,
or include a baby cap
Two pairs of socks
e One hand towel, dark color recommended
e Two bath-size bars (4 to 5 0z.) of gentle soap, -
in original wrapping .
« Two diaper pins or large safety pins _ _
Do not add other items or leave out any of the items listed. Gently used,
clean items (no stains or tears) can be substituted for new ones. Wrap items in_
one of the receiving blankets and secure with diaper pins. Do not enclose the Kit
or any of its contents in plastic bags.

Tips

o Sizes up to 24 months may be used. Varying the sizes of the clothing items
included will make the Baby Care Kit usetul as the baby grows.

« Sweaters may be knitted or crocheted from leftover yarn, or made from
heavy double knits or fleece. Select a pattern that suits your skill level. Pre-
ferred styles have buttons or ties down the front. Click here for pattern rec-
ommendations. _ .

« Diapers can be made from flannel or even by recyclmg t-shirts. Call 1-800-
5975972 for pattern recommendations or visit lwr.org/beinvolved and click
on Baby Care Kits. o _ _ .

« If knitting or crocheting receiving blankets, including one knitted/crocheted
blanket and one flannel blanket will provide maximum versatility.
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SHUT-IN LIST
Circle Birthday
STEADFAST
Alma Houfe 3/11/1925
Swift Haven
124 Henry St. Apt. #106
Edgerton, W1 53534
Violet Jasensky 1/31/1931
Swift Haven
124 Henry St. Apt. #303
Edgerton, W1 53534
JUSTICE
Art Johnson 6/7/1925
Extend A Care

313 Stoughton Rd Room 241B
Edgerton, W1 53534

George Staff 10/17/1916
1379 Hwy 73
Edgerton, W1 53534

*HOMEBOUND
E‘MEMBERS
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SHUT-IN LIST
Circle Birthday
LIGHT

Donna Wolf 3/1/1930
Our House

201 W. Madison #3
Cambridge, WI 53523

Melissa Anderson 8/16/1981
279 Hwy A
Cambridge, WI 53523

PEACE

Carol Barfknecht 8/3/1939
741 HWY A
Edgerton, WI 53534

Earl Ellickson 4/24/1925
415 Jarlsberg Lane
Cambridge, WI 53523

Butch Bergholz 4/14/1943
410 Lawn St.
Cambridge, WI 53523

*HOMEBOUND
E‘MEMBERS
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SHUT-IN LIST
Circle Birthday
OBEDIENCE
Agnes Goodrich 11/27/1920
Sienna Crest
1531 Commonwealth Dr. #20
Fort Atkinson, WI 53538
Hazel Tellefson 9/13/1918
Fairhaven
435 \W. Starin
Whitewater, WI 53190
JOY

Alvin Hammen 9/23/1923
Carrington House

1221 E. Main St.

Stoughton, WI 53589

Roger Olstad
1040 Bliven Rd.
Edgerton, WI 53534

HOMEBOUND
NMEMBERS
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% -
® Guidglings for usg

of Frigndship Hall

1. NO tables, chairs, dishes, coffee pots, or any kitchen
utensils and equipment may be taken from the church.

2. When using Friendship Hall for showers, anniversaries,
or other events you are expected to clean up area used
including the kitchen.

3. NO alcoholic beverages are to be used on the church
grounds.

4. NO rice, confetti, or bird seed is to be used after
wedding ceremonies.

PLEASE OBSERVE THESE GUIDELINES.
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WELCA SOUTHLAKE CONFERENCE

Christ Lutheran............c.ooiii Stoughton
Cooksville Lutheran...............cccooiviiinnnn. Evansville
Covenant Lutheran.................ooo. Stoughton
Deerfield Lutheran.................cooiiin, Deerfield
East Koshkonong Lutheran....................... Cambridge
First Lutheran...........ccoooooiiiii, Stoughton
Grace Lutheran..............ooiiii, Cambridge
Rockdale Lutheran......................ccooenil. Cambridge
St.John’s Lutheran...............ccoiiie, Evansville
St.John’s Lutheran...................coon, Oregon
St. Paul’s Liberty Lutheran........................... Deerfield
West Koshkonong Lutheran........................ Stoughton

Address of Lutheran World Relief
700 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21230
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»

C

Stirring the Spirit Within

What's In A Name?

Café is an electronic magazine for young women who want to
build Community, participate in Advocacy, strengthen Faith,
and strive toward Enlightenment (CAFE!). It incorporates a Lu-
theran perspective for women of Christian faith or simply for any
woman who is interested in how faith can relate to the issues that
women face today.

Read. Connect. Grow.

Our new URL, www.boldcafe.org, 7s not only shorter and easier to
remember it also reflects Women of the ELCA's mission statement.
Women of the the ELCA, the women's organization of the Evan-
gelical Lutheran Church in America, creates and publishes every
issue of Café.

www.boldcafe.org



http://www.boldcafe.org
http://www.elca.org/Growing-In-Faith/Ministry/Women-of-the-ELCA/Our-Mission-and-Purpose.aspx
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Together in Christ

Women of the ELCA 2014

East Koshkonong Lutheran Church: WELCA
454 East Church Road
Cambridge, WI. 53523
Phone: 608-423-3017

Email: eklc@bminet.com

We’re on the WEB!!

www.eastkoshkonong.org




